

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 979, CUTTACK TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2013/ BAISAKHA 31, 1935

EMPLOYMENT & TECHNICAL EDUCATION & TRAINING DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 20th May, 2013

Sub: Fee Structure for the proposed Mini Tool Room and Training Centre (MTRTC) at Paralakhemundi.

No.2934–IX-TTI-15/2013/ETET.–The Fee structure prescribed vide this Department Notification No.4641, dated the 20th November, 2012 for both long-term, medium/ short-term training programmes to be implemented at the Mini Tool Room and Training Centre (MTRTC) established by M/s. Gram Tarang Employability Training Service Pvt. Ltd. (GTETS) under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode at Paralakhemundi, Dist-Gajapati for the academic session 2012-13 has expired on 31st March, 2013.

In the fee Structure committee meeting for MTRTC, it was decided that the equipment required for the training courses are almost identical in both CTTC, Bhubaneswar and MTRTC, Paralakhemundi. Over and above, the infrastructure, the manpower and faculties /trainers requirements are almost same in both the Tool Rooms since all the courses those are to be conducted in CTTC have also been contemplated to be conducted at Mini Tool Room and Training Centre, Paralakhemundi.

Since the Fee Structure for various courses of Central Tool Room and Training Centre (CTTC), a Government of India Organization is being adopted for the different courses at Mini Tool Room and Training Centre at Paralakhemundi, after careful consideration, Government have been pleased to approve for adopting the fee structure of the CTTC in respect of the Fee structure of MTRTC, Paralakhemundi for the present and whenever there will be a revision in the fee structure of the CTTC, the same will be in entirety applicable to the various courses of the MTRTC, Paralakhemundi with effect from 2013-14 until further order.

The above fee structures will be adopted for short-term, medium and long-term training programmes to be conducted at MTRTC at Paralakhemundi in invoking the terms and conditions of the PPP. The above fee structure shall be effective with effect from the actual training courses commence at Mini Tool room and Training Centre, Paralakhemundi. The fee for the Government sponsored candidates will be guided as per the terms and conditions of the Public Private Partnership agreement.

The decision of the Government in Employment & Technical Education & Training Department is final and binding if such a situation arises while implementing the fee structure and any clarification on the fee structure is required.

ORDER

Order that the notification be published in the Extraordinary issue of the *Odisha Gazette* for general information and copies be forwarded to the Departments of Government and placed in the website of Employment & Technical Education & Training Department.

By order of the Governor

C. S. KUMAR

Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government